### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1971

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.

(By Mr. Speaker (Mr. Me Manusa) Mr. Seibert)

PASSED October 28, 1971

In Effect from Passage





FILED IN THE OFFICE ISLE D. ROCKEPELLER, IV SERRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 11-5-71

### **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 4

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed October 28, 1971; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury for replacement of boilers and other equipment at Huntington State Hospital.

Whereas, By Executive Message No. 16, dated March fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, the governor transmitted to the Legislature a revised statement of the state fund, general revenue, for fiscal year 1970-71, revised as of March fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, in which it is stated that the estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, for fiscal year 1970-71, will be \$302,458,234.00; and

Whereas, As of the 30th day of July, 1971, there exists in the treasury the sum of \$10,608,854.23 which is unappropriated, unencumbered and is surplus revenue in excess of the governor's stated amount of estimated revenue set forth above,

a part of which surplus revenue is hereby appropriated for expenditure in the fiscal year 1971-72, pursuant to the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 422, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sum and a new line item as follows:

### 55—Huntington State Hospital

#### Acct. No. 422

6 Boiler Plant—Replacement of existing boilers and other equipment \$420,000.00
7 Total supplementary appropriation \$420,000.00
Any unexpended balance remaining in this appropriation at the close of the fiscal year 1971-72 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure during the fiscal year 1972-73.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Kull b. Beace
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 5th day of 1971.
Miha Shane In

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Dato 11/2/11 Time 1228.m.